STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case No. 20494

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF RAYMOND WINKELJOHN

Raymond Winkeljohn, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

L [ am a landman for Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne™), and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have been qualified by the Division as an expert
petroleum landman.

2 Pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1), the following information is submitted in
support of the compulsory pooling application filed herein:

(a) The purpose of this application is to force pool Record Title Owners into the Bone

Spring horizontal spacing unit described below for communitization purposes, and in
wells to be drilled in the unit.

(b) No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have simply
failed to sign a communitization agreement for the subject well.

(c) A land plat outlining the unit being pooled is attached as Attachment A.
Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all interests in a 240-acre horizontal
spacing unit in the Bone Spring formation comprised of the $/2S/2 of Section 36 and the
S/28E/4 of Section 35, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, NMPM. The unit will be
dedicated to the Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed.Com. Well No. 1H, a horizontal well with a
first take point in the SE/4SE/4 of Section 36 and a final take point in the SW/4SE/4 of
Section 35. The Form C-102 for the well is attached as Attachment B.

(d)  The parties being pooled and their Record Title interests are set forth in
Attachment C.

(e) The interest owners being pooled are locatable. A summary of contacts with the
parties being pooled, along with correspondence with them, is attached as Attachment D.

EXHIBIT ;

R ————



(f) Mewbourne has made a good faith effort to locate the interest owners in the
proposed well and to obtain their voluntary joinder in a communitization agreement.

(g) The are no overriding royalty owners who need to be pooled.

(h)  An Authorization for Expenditure for the proposed well is not being submitted
because the interest owners being pooled are non-cost bearing interests. For the same
reason, overhead rates are not discussed herein.

()] Mewbourne requests that it be designated operator of the well.

(k) The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from
company business records.

)] The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the
prevention of waste.



VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Raymond Winkeljohn, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states that: He is a
landman for Mewbourne Oil Company; he is authorized to make this verilication on its behalf;
he has read the foregoing statement, and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

e

/ Rﬁymond Winkclj'olm

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this _ﬁLﬁ) day of June 2019 by
Raymond Winkeljohn.

2% e

o N

My Commission Expires: g) 7 \) ] 27;/ \ (-/\\‘ N
Notary Public

L PSS TIA ALEXANDER
LW " Notary ID #131701498
[ 3@ My Commission Explres
[ s August 28, 2022

————
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N O0'I1'e37 1w 2637.80°

District |
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM $3340

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (573) 393-0720
District 11
8118, First St., Arcesia, NM 88210

Phone: (375) 7481283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM §7410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

12208, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fc, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (503) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Nartural Resources Department

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

(] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

! API Number 2Poal Code 3 Pool Name
4Property Code $Property Name 6 Well Number
GEMINI 36/35 B2PO FEDERAL COM 1H
7OGRID NO. # Operator Name 9Elevation ;
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 35699
" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
P 36 17S 30E 330 SOUTH 400 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
LL or lot ro, Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the Eust/West line County
0 35 178 30E 660 SOUTH 2540 EAST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | 13 Joint or Infill 1+ Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

No all

owable will be assigned (o this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by

the division.

GEQDETIC DATA
NAD B3 GRID - NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION
N: 6494168 - E: 66B931.1

LAT: 32.7845910° N
LONG: 103.9181525' w

zR zo Z¥

BOTTOM HOLF
N: B49727.7 - E: 6615121

LAT: 32,7855233 N
LONG: 103.9422892° w

4

FOUND BRASS CAP “1815"
648060.5 ~ E: 658777.2

FOUND BRASS CAP"1916"
651698.1 - E: 658768.2

FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
654338.2 - E: 658759.0

D: FouxDp "~
654346.7 — E: 6613978

FOUND BRASS CAP "1§16"

CORNER DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

F: FOUND BRASS CAP “191§"
N: 654368.1 — E: 669316.4

G: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 651728.1 - E: 659323.7

H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 649087.7 - E: 669332.1

I: FOUND ERASS CaP “1915"
N: 6490815 - £ 666692.9
1/2" REBAR

J: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916°
N: 649074.2 — E: 664053.7

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 kerehy: eertifis that the information eontained herein is true and complere
10 the hest of my knowledge and helicf. and that ihis organization cither

owns aorking interest or unleased minerul intorest i the lund inchuding
the proposed hotiom hole lacation ar has o right 10 drill this weil a1 this
lacation pursuant 10 ¢ contract with en awner of such a mineral ar working

interest, ar to u veluntary pooling ugreement ora compulsory pooling

ordder heretafore ensercd by the divisian,

N: 658355.3 - I 654036, K: FOUND BRASS CAP “1916" e e
N: 6517155 - E: 664044.5
Printed Nane
E-nail Address
5 894858 W 2639.27 N 8954849 £ 2639.1¢' S 895142 w 528161 ®
© : o) , ®© : f ; %l  "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I ; | i : ; i g 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this
| 3 ¥
| : ; § | ! ! 8 Plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
! ~ 1 I I
_____ S SR T e _Ir_ e R S N S R _|3“- made by me ar under my supervision, and thai the
@ ;
: il [ 18 II : : S sameis true and correct 10 the best of my belief.
I by &
: ; . 8 ' ! ; S| 12-24-2016 _——
i | o ;_ I | 2 Date of Survey
—————————— o GRS RS ] N DS
@ : | | ® ! i ; o Signature and Scal of
i | S
: I I 5 i I | 3
I I’ : = I : I X
I : i & I | ! X
— — = = - T- T i bSO s T TN S e s e A 1
| l i 2 : ! : 8
B.H. : : 2
. iR 5 , : ' apg- 5] 19680 >N
[ I = | 3 S| Cenificatc Number G/o g
@ ! b I 8 I ; I S.LL NAL
| " - @le i @' 330'—] @] REV: 8/07/18 SHL
5 895120 w 5277 77 N 895055 ¢ 253989 N 895152 £ 2639.84"

RRCHF (517085308



TRACT OWNERSHIP
Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H
Section 35 (S/2SE/4), Section 36 (S/28/2)
Township 17 South, Range 30 East
Eddy County, New Mexico

Section 36: SE/4SE/4 (VB-2357):

Featherstone Development Corporation (Signed Comm Agreement)
P.O. Box 429
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Section 36: SW/4SE/4, SE/4SW/4 (VB-2537):

Featherstone Development Corporation (Signed Comm Agreement)
P.O. Box 429
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Section 36: SW/4SW/4 (B-3627-42):

EOG Resources, Inc. (Pooled in Case # 16490)
104 S. 4th Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Section 35: S/2SE/4 (NM-0384574):

*Chesapeake Exploration, LLC (Did not sign Comm Agreement)
P.O. Box 18496
Oklahoma City, OK 73154

Lee Roy Brigham and Doris Ann Brigham, Co-Trustees of the
Brigham Trust UTA dated May 11, 1983 (Pooled in Case # 16490)
C/O Brigham Young University

Natural Resource Services Real Estate Division

50 East North Temple 12" FLR

Salt Lake City, UT 8450-0012

Judith Keenan Trust (Signed Comm Agreement)
700 Emerson St.,
Palo Alto, CA 94301

*Gilbert J. Eaton (Did not sign Comm Agreement)
461 Rittenhouse
Jeffersonville, PA 19403

Record Title Interest
100.000000%

Record Title Interest
100.000000%

Record Title Interest
100.000000%

Record Title Interest
58.958000%

20.000000%

5.000000%
2.084000%

ATTACHMENT ZD)



Virginia E. Eaton (Signed Comm Agreement)
461 Ritlenhouse
Jeffersonville, PA 19403

#Jane E. Moore (Did not sign Comm Agreement)
P.O. Box 3389
Sherman, Texas 75090

#*Ann D. Allison (Did not sign Comm Agreement)
P.0. Box 64035
Lubbock, Texas 79464

Mia Mitchell Simmons (Signed Comm Agreement)
1272 11 8,
Los Osos, CA 93402

#Edith C. Wheeler (Did not sign Comm Agreement)
P.O. Box 64035
[.ubbock, Texas 79464

# Record Title Interest being force pooled.

2.083000%

3.125000%

3.125000%

2.500000%

3.125000%
100.00000%



Summary of Communications
Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H

Chesapeake Exploration, LI.C

1) 1/27/2019: Mailed Federal and State Communitization Agreements to current address
with BLM. Letter and receipt attached.

2) 3/5/2019: Email correspondence discussing the proposed Comm Agreements.

3) 3/11/2019: Email correspondence discussing the proposed Comm Agreements.

4) 4/30/2019: Have not received executed Comm Agreements back.

Gilbert J. Eaton

1) 1/27/2019: 1/27/2019: Mailed Federal and State Communitization Agreements to current
address with BLM. Letter and receipt attached.
2) 4/30/2019: Have not received execute Comm Agreements back.

Jane E. Moore

1) 1/27/2019: 1/27/2019: Mailed Federal and State Communitization Agreements to current
address with BLM. Letter and receipt attached.
2) 4/30/2019: Have not received execute Comm Agreements back.

Ann D. Allison

1) 1/27/2019: 1/27/2019: Mailed Federal and State Communitization Agreements to current
address with BLM. Letter and receipt attached.
2) 4/30/2019: Have not received execute Comm Agreements back.

Edith C. Wheeler

1) 1/27/2019: 1/27/2019: Mailed Federal and State Communitization Agreements to current
address with BLM. Letter and receipt attached.
2) 4/30/2019: Iave not reccived execute Comm Agreements back.

ATTACHMENT ( |

S



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715
Fax (432) 685-4170

January 27, 2019

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC

P.O. Box 18496

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 76154-0496
Attn: Monty Mayfield

Re:  Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H
Section 36, T17S, R301E
Section 35, T17S, R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your further handiing is (1) a Federal Communitization Agreement and (2) a State
Communitization Agreement both dated January 15, 2019 covering the above captioned land. We have
included 3 sets of signature/notary pages for each agreement. The agreements communitize Federal and
State leases covering the above captioned land for Bone Spring production. The above captioned well is a
horizontal well with the S/25/2 of the captioned Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of the captioned Section 35
being dedicated to the proration unit.

In reference to the above, please have each agreement executed and return only the extra sets of
signature/notary pages to me for further handling. Please retain a copy of both Communitization
Agreements for your file.

After we have received BLM/State approval of the Communitization Agreements we will send you a
recorded copy for your records.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at
rwinkeljohn@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

\ - ",
ol Rt
Ray Winkeljohn
" Landman



== UNITED STATES
ﬁ POSTAL SERVICE

February 1, 2019

Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

9414 8106 9994 5038 1546 51.

ltem Details S SN =
Status: Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Postal Facility
Status Date / Time: February 1, 2019, 7:51 am

Location: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73154

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: Chesapeake Exploration LLC

Rtipieni Signatie” i

Signature of Recipient: 'NN '.SN‘.\@ o
T
Address of Recipient; ¥ ﬂ }%/MW

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different deslination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Chesapeake Exploration LLC

Altn: Monty Mayfield

PO BOX 18496

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73154

Reference #: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H RW
Item |D: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H




MEWBOURNE OIl. COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715
Fax (432) 685-4170

January 27, 2019

Gilbert J. Eaton
461 Rittenhouse
Jeffersonville, PA 19403

Re:  Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H
Section 36, T17S, R30E
Section 35, T17S, R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your further handling is (1) a Federal Communitization Agreement and (2) a State
Communitization Agreement both dated January 15, 2019 covering the above captioned land. We have
included 3 sets of signature/notary pages for each agreement. The agreements communitize Federal and
State leases covering the abgve ¢aptioned land for Bone Spring production. The above captioned well is a
horizontal well with the S/25/2 of the captioned Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of the captioned Section 35
being dedicated to the proration unit.

In reference to the above, please have each agreement executed and return only the extra sets of
signature/notary pages to me for further handling. Please retain a copy of both Communitization
Agreements for your file.

After we have received BLM/State approval of the Communitization Agreements we will send you a
recorded copy for your records.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at
rwinkeljohn@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL, COMPANY

@M/fb\ﬂ Gfptn
Ray Winkeljohn
Landman



S UNITEDSTATES
W POSTAL SERVICE

February 7, 2019

Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9414 8106 9994 5038 1550 47.

ltem Details

Status: Delivered

Status Date / Time: February 7, 2019, 12:14 pm
Location: NORRISTOWN, PA 19403
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: Gilbert J Eaton

Signature of Recipient: %%““" 7 Lot
Vitiea ¢ Loden
I
Address of Recipient: M RM'M&
FL a1 40

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destinalion address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Gilbert J. Eaton

461 RITTENHOUSE BLVD
JEFFERSONVILLE, PA 19403
Reference #: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H RW
Item ID: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715
Fax (432) 685-4170

January 27, 2019

Jane E. Moore
P.0O. Box 3389
Sherman, Texas 75090

Re:  Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H
Section 36, T17S, R30E
Section 35, 1178, R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your further handling is (1) a Federal Communitization Agreement and (2) a State
Communitization Agreement both dated January 15, 2019 covering the above captioned land. We have
included 3 sets of signature/notary pages for each agreement. The agreements communitize Federal and
State leases covering the above captioned land for Bone Spring production. The above captioned well is a
horizontal well with the S/28/2 of the captioned Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of the captioned Section 35
being dedicated to the proration unit.

In reference to the above, please have each agrcement executed and return only the extra sets of
signature/notary pages to me for further handling. Please retain a copy of both Communitization
Agreements for your file.

After we have received BLM/State approval of the Communitization Agreements we will send you a
recorded copy for your records.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at
rwinkeljohn@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Ray Winkeljohn

[Landman



=] UNITED STATES —_— i EE . TR
B postaL service

February 19, 2019

Dear Simple Certified:;

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9414 8106 9994 5038 1554 50.

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual

Status Date / Time: February 19, 2019, 2:49 pm
Location: MIDLAND, TX 79701
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Recipient Name: Jane E Moore

8.00z

Recipient Signatur

Signature of Recipient: M'/‘[/M{’{/ﬁ%{

Address of Recipient; gjd@ﬂf

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Jane E. Moore

PO BOX 3389

SHERMAN, TX 75091

Reference #: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H RW
Item ID: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715
Fax (432) 685-4170

January 27, 2019

Ann D. Allison
P.O. Box 64035
Lubbock, Texas 79464

Re:  Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H
Section 36, T17S, R30E
Section 35, T17S, R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen;

Enclosed for your further handling is (1) a Federal Communitization Agreement and (2) a State
Communitization Agreement both dated January 15, 2019 covering the above captioned land. We have
included 3 sets of signature/notary pages for each agreement. The agreements communitize Federal and
State leases covering the above captioned land for Bone Spring production. The above captioned well is a
horizontal well with the 8/28/2 of the captioned Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of the captioned Section 35
being dedicated to the proration unit.

In reference to the above, please have each agreement executed and return only the extra sets of
signature/notary pages to me for further handling. Please retain a copy of both Communitization
Agreements for your file.

After we have received BLM/State approval of the Communitization Agreements we will send you 4
recorded copy for your records.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at
rwinkeljohn@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,
MEWBOURNLE OIL COMPANY
f;weﬁ g f&fvtﬂ_‘_

Ray Winkeljohn
Landman

o



POSTAL SERVICE - T —

éﬁf UNITED STATES

February 7, 2019

Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number;
9414 8106 9994 5038 1555 11.

ltem Detalls -

Status: Delivered

Status Date / Time: February 7, 2019, 5:17 pm
Location: LUBBOCK, TX 79464
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Cerfified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: Ann D Allison

Weight: 8.00z
Signature of Recipient; \D&\M
Q—‘P ‘F\\_.\,-\(:Iw
Address of Recipient:
bhig

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Ann. D. Allison

PO BOX 64035

LUBBOCK, TX 79464

Reference #: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H RW
Item ID: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715
Fax (432) 685-4170

January 27, 2019

Edith C. Wheeler
Box 64035
Lubbock, Texas 79464

Re:  Gemini 36/35 B2PO Fed Com #1H
Section 36, T17S, R30E
Section 35, T17S, R30E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your further handling is (1) a Federal Communitization Agreement and (2) a State
Communitization Agreement both dated JTanuary 15, 2019 covering the above captioned land. We have
included 3 sets of signature/notary pages for each agreement. The agreements communitize Federal and
State leases covering the above captioned land for Bone Spring production. The above captioned well is a
horizontal well with the S/25/2 of the captioned Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of the captioned Section 35
being dedicated to the proration unit.

In reference to the above, please have each agreement executed and return only the extra sets of
signature/notary pages to me for further handling. Please retain a copy of both Communitization
Agreements for your file.

After we have received BLM/State approval of the Communitization Agreements we will send you a
recorded copy for your records.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at
rwinkeljohn@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

{Qywwe B oD Mok

ay Winkeljohn
Landman



may UNITED STATES

2 POSTAL SERVICE

February 7, 2019

Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

9414 8106 9994 5038 1556 72.

Item Details.

Status:

Status Date / Time:
Location:

Postal Product:
Extra Services:

Recipient Name:

Shipment Detalls

Delivered

February 7, 2019, 5:17 pm
LUBBOCK, TX 79464
First-Class Mail®

Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Edith C Wheeler

Address of Recipient:

g

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Edith C. Wheeler

PO BOX 64035

LUBBOCK, TX 79464

Reflerence #: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H RW
Item |D: Gemini 36 35 B2PO 1H




JAMESRRUCE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

May 23, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed with the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division by Mewbourne Oil Company, regarding a Bone Spring well in a well unit

comprised of the S/2S/2 of Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of Section 35, Township 17 South, Range
30 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, June 13, 2019, in Porter Hall at
the Division’s offices at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are
not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the

application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a
party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Regulations to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, June 6, 2019. This Statement must be filed with the Division’s
Santa Fe office at the above address, and should include: The names of the party and his or her
attorney; a concise statement of the case; the names of the witnesses the party will call to testify

at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of
any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing

Vefy truly yours,
James Bruce EXHIBIT 7)_-

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company e e e



Ann D, Allison
P.O. Box 64035

Lubbock, Texas 79464

Chesapeake Exploration, LLC
P.O. Box 18496
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 76154-0496

Attn: Blaine Booher

Edith C. Wheeler
Box 64035

Lubbock, Texas 79464

Gilbert J. Eaton
461 Rittenhouse

chfcrscnville, PA 19403

Jane E. Moore
P.O. Box 3389

Sherman, Texys 75090

e et S

EXHIBIT /\ j
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CURRENT-ARGUS

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No.
0001287206

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW
PO BOX 1056

SANTA FE NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carisbad Current-Argus,
a newspaper published daily at the City of
Carlsbad, in said county of Eddy, state of New
Mexico and of general paid circulation in said
county; that the same is a duly qualified
newspaper under the laws of the State wherein
legal notices and advertisements may be
published; that the printed notice attached
hereto was published in the regular and entire
edition of said Newspaper and not in supplement
thereof on the date as follows, to wit:

05/30/19

#"7%

Subscribed and sworn before me this
30th of May 2019.

State-6f W1, Eounty of Brown
NOTARY PUBLIC

b1l

My Commission Expires

Ad#:0001287206
P O : 0001287206
# of Affidavits :0.00

NOTICE

To: Ann D. Allison, Chesapeake Exploration,
LLC, Edith C. Wheeler, Gilbert J. Eaton, and Jane
E. Moore, or your heirs, devisees, successors,
or assigns: Mewbourne Oil Company has filed
an application with the New Mexico Oil Conser-
vation Division seeking an order pooling all
mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation
in a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the
S/25/2 of Section 36 and the S/2SE/4 of Sec-
tion 35, Township 17 South, Range 30 East,
NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to the Gemini
36/35 B2PO Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, a horizontal
well with a first take point in the SE/4SE/4 of
Section 36 and a final take point in the
SW/4SE/4 of Section 35. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing the
well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as
well as actual operating costs and charges for
supervision, designation of applicant as opera-
tor of the well, and a 200% charge for the risk
involved in drilling and completing the well. The
application is scheduled to be heard at 8:15
a.m. on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at the Divi-
sion’s offices at 1220 South St. Francis Drive,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an interest
owner in the well unit, you have the right to en-
ter an appearance and participate in the case.
Failure to appear will preclude you from con-
testing this matter at a later date. The attorney
for applicant is James Bruce, P.0. Box 1056,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504. The unit is locat-
ed approximately 4 miles southeast of Loco
Hills, New Mexico.

Pub: May 30, 2019 #1287206
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